of analysis, using the upper echelon theoretical underpinning. Design/methodology/approach – 

The sampling frame was the fourteen universities targeted by the study, a sample of four hundred 

(400) respondents was used in the study drawn using proportionate sampling from a total 

population of one thousand one hundred and thirty-four (1134) top management employees. The 

response rate was 52.25 %, descriptive likert scale analysis was used to present the descriptive 

results while regression analysis was used to test the hypotheses. The preliminary tests employed 

the use of Kaiser Mayer-Olkim (KMO) and Bartlett’s test.